BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-105
Issue 2, July 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT ADl
23A COUPLER
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

path or associated telephone set receiver
muting during dialing.
ORDERING GUIDE
Basic Units
• Coupler, 23A
• Transformer, 2012B (one per coupler).
DESIGN FEATURES
• Approximate dimensions are 4 inches long
by 2-3/4 inches wide an~ 1-7/8 inches deep.
• Contains a mercury relay for long life.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1975
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-340-105
• Provides covered screw terminals for line
and power connections.
• Provides exposed screw terminals on top of
coupler for customer connections.
• Must be mounted in vertical position.
• AC power requirements are 15 to 25 volts
at 20 milliamps RMS maximum. DC power
requirements are 18 to 26 volts at 22 milliamps
maximum.
• Repeats dial pulses without pulse correction.
• Replaces a 42A connecting block.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The location and method of installing the
23A coupler shall be consistent with standard
practices. Locate the 23A coupler within 5 feet
of associated telephone set. Remove cover and
mount coupler on wall or baseboard in a vertical
position with terminal board at top. The coupler
must be mounted vertically to insure that the
sealed contacts of the D relay will be in the enclosed
mercury pool.
3.02 Connect telephone line and telephone set
mounting cord to screw terminals on terminal
board at top end of coupler as shown in Fig. 2
and 3.
3.03 Single line sets are wired to the coupler as
shown in Fig. 3. For multiline sets, connect
the coupler as shown in Tables A and B. These
connections permit the coupler to be used on all
lines in the set by putting the pulsing contacts of
the dialer in series with those in the telephone
set.
3.04 At single installations, a 2012B transformer
can be used to power the 23A coupler. For
multiple coupler installations use a KS-5714, List 4
or List 5 signal transformer or a 19B2 power unit
(de signal supply).
3.05 The 2012B transformer, when used, should
be plugged into a 115-volt, 60-Hz ac outlet
not under control of a wall switch. Use only one
coupler per transformer. Run "D" inside wire
leads and terminate on screw terminals 1 and 2
located on the printed circuit board. (See Fig. 1.)
Page 2
When a de power unit is used, connect the positive
lead to screw terminal 1 and the negative lead to
screw terminal 2.
3.06 Replace cover and fasten cover-attaching
screw. After installation is complete, apply
power and perform operational tests given in Part
5 of this section.
3.07 The customer will provide the leads to his
dialer pulsing contact and connect to screw
terminals A and B located on the terminal board
on the top end of the coupler. These terminals
are not covered when cover is in place and are
clearly marked on the terminal board. Make sure
there is clear access to these terminals for the
customer.
4. OPERATION